

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
~~Oct 14, 2013, 8:10 am~~ Oct. 11, 2013  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER 4:14 pm  
CLERK

NO. 89309-8

E CRF  
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

RICHARD E. SWANSON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT  
SYSTEMS,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS'  
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

ANN C. ESSKO  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 15472  
7141 Cleanwater Dr. SW  
Olympia, WA 98504-0108  
(360) 586-3633

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

    A. Background on Pension Benefit Calculations.....3

        1. The Department calculates PERS Plan 1 members’ retirement benefits according to a statutory formula that may include compensation for unused annual leave.....3

        2. State pension law and the APA require persons aggrieved by a department decision to obtain an administrative hearing before seeking judicial review, and to seek judicial review within 30 days.....5

    B. The Department Recalculated Mr. Swanson’s Retirement Benefits in 2010 Because When Mr. Swanson Retired in 1999, the Department Erroneously Failed to Apply the First-In-First-Out Rule to Its Calculation of His Retirement Benefit .....6

    C. Mr. Swanson Challenged the Department’s Action by Filing Two Lawsuits After the Statutory Filing Deadline Had Passed .....8

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....11

    A. The Court of Appeals’ Unpublished Decision Applied the Plain Meaning of the APA and Settled Law to Undisputed Facts.....11

    B. Mr. Swanson’s Petition Does Not Identify Any Significant Constitutional Issue; There Is None in This Case.....13

C. Mr. Swanson’s Petition Does Not Identify Any Conflict  
Between the Court of Appeals’ Decision and Any Other  
Court of Appeals Decision.....16

D. The Petition Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial  
Public Interest Requiring a Determination by This Court .....18

V. CONCLUSION .....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alpine Lakes Prot. Soc’y v. Wash. State Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 135 Wn. App. 376, 144 P.3d 385 (2006).....	16, 17
<i>Bowles v. Wash. Dep’t of Ret. Sys.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993).....	4, 13
<i>Cuddy v. State, Dep’t of Pub. Assistance</i> , 74 Wn.2d 17, 442 P.2d 617 (1968).....	16
<i>Diehl v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 118 Wn. App. 212, 75 P.3d 975 (2003), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 153 Wn.2d 207, 103 P.3d 193 (2004).....	5, 12
<i>Knight v. City of Yelm</i> , 173 Wn.2d 325, 267 P.3d 973 (2011).....	12
<i>Little v. Rhay</i> , 8 Wn. App. 725, 509 P.2d 92 (1973).....	16
<i>Schreiber v. Riemcke</i> , 11 Wn. App. 873, 526 P.2d 904 (1974).....	16, 17
<i>Skagit Surveyors &amp; Engineers, LLC v. Friends of Skagit Cnty.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542, 958 P.2d 962 (1998).....	12
<i>Union Bay Pres. Coal. v. Cosmos Dev. &amp; Admin. Corp.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 614, 902 P.2d 1247 (1995).....	12
<i>Wash. Ass’n of Cnty. Officials v. Wash. Pub. Emp’s Ret. Sys. Bd.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 729, 575 P.2d 230 (1978).....	4

### Statutes

RCW 34.05.410-.476 .....	16
--------------------------	----

RCW 34.05.413-476 .....	15
RCW 34.05.510 .....	2
RCW 34.05.542(1).....	10, 11
RCW 34.05.542(2).....	6
RCW 34.05.542(3).....	6, 11
RCW 34.05.542(6).....	8
RCW 34.05.546(6).....	5
RCW 34.05.558 .....	15
RCW 34.05.562 .....	15
RCW 34.05.570(2)(b)(i) .....	10, 11
RCW 41.40 .....	5
RCW 41.40.010(6)(a) .....	3
RCW 41.40.010(8)(a) .....	3
RCW 41.40.010(8)(b).....	3
RCW 41.40.068 .....	6, 8
RCW 41.40.078 .....	6, 8
RCW 41.40.185 .....	3
RCW 41.40.185(2).....	3
RCW 41.50.130 .....	7
RCW 41.50.130(2).....	7

**Other Authorities**

Att’y Gen. Op. 1 (1976)..... 3, 4

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b) ..... 2  
RAP 13.4(b)(2) ..... 16  
RAP 13.4(b)(3) ..... 13  
RAP 13.4(b)(4) ..... 18

**Regulations**

WAC 415-04..... 15  
WAC 415-08..... 15, 16  
WAC 415-08-280..... 15  
WAC 415-108-443..... 3  
WAC 415-108-510(1)..... 3  
WAC 415-108-510(2)..... 4
